

No. 08-322

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND
PROJECT 21 IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record

RALPH W. KASARDA

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Center for Equal Opportunity, and Project 21*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS ALWAYS APPLIED A STANDARD OF REVIEW HIGHER THAN THE “RATIONALITY” STANDARD TO LEGISLATION PASSED UNDER THE ENFORCEMENT CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS | 6 |
| A. The Text and History of Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment and Section 2 of the Fifteenth Amendment Require That Legislation Enacted Pursuant to These Clauses Be Reviewed Under the Same Standard | 7 |
| B. This Court has Applied Consistently a More Demanding Standard than Mere “Rationality” to Statutes Passed Pursuant to Congress’s Enforcement Clause Powers | 10 |
| 1. The “Congruence and Proportionality” Standard Applied to the Early Cases Upholding the Voting Rights Act of 1965 | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 2. <i>City of Boerne</i> Clarifies the Standard of Review to Be Applied to All Legislation Passed by Congress Pursuant to Its Enforcement Clause Powers | 15 |
| 3. Since <i>City of Boerne</i> , This Court Has Always Applied the “Congruence and Proportionality” Test when Determining the Constitutionality of Legislation Enacted Pursuant to Congress’s Enforcement Clause Powers | 17 |
| II. THE REAUTHORIZED SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT SHOULD BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS NO LONGER JUSTIFIED BY CHANGED SOCIAL AND POLITICAL CONDITIONS | 19 |
| A. The Deplorable Government Conduct Which Once Justified Section 5’s Extreme and Temporary Remedy Has Been Eradicated | 20 |
| B. The Evidence in the Legislative Record Fails to Support Section 5’s Reauthorization | 24 |
| C. Section 5 Does Not Provide a Remedy to Modern Voting Problems Impacting Minorities | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| D. Application of Section 5's Old Style Remedy to Modern Voting Issues Obstructs the Development of the Minority Political Establishment | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 1 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , No. 07-689 (U.S. argued Oct. 14, 2008) | 2 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v.</i> <i>Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) | 10, 18 |
| <i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) | 28 |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) | 13 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) | 2 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | passim |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 1 |
| <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) | 2, 10, 14, 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) | 13-15, 18-19 |
| <i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) | 29, 31-32 |
| <i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 1 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 1 |
| <i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) | 2 |
| <i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 1 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) | 29 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) | 6-7, 14, 16 |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) | 9, 17-18 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) | 15 |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) | 6, 10-14, 17-18 |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) | 10 |
| <i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001) | 29-32 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 1 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) | 4, 10, 12-16, 18, 21 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) | 18-19 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) | 8 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 1 |
| United States Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 3, 4, 6-10, 19 |
| U.S. amend. XIV, § 5 | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 | 9 |
| § 2 | passim |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973c | 25 |
| § 1973c(b) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Rules of Court | |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) | 1 |
| 37.6 | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Bositis, David A., Joint Ctr. for Political & Econ. Studies, <i>Black Elected Officials: A Statistical Summary</i> (2001) | 25 |
| Bryant, Douglas H., <i>Unorthodox and Paradox: Revisiting the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 53 Ala. L. Rev. 555 (2002) | 8 |
| Bullock, Charles S., III & Gaddie, Ronald Keith, <i>Focus on the Voting Rights Act: Good Intentions and Bad Social Science Meet in the Renewal of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2007) | 25 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 | 20 |
| Hasen, Richard L., <i>Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005) | 25 |
| Hearings on H.R. 4249, Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 92-93 (1969) | 21 |
| Issacharoff, Samuel, et al., <i>The Law of Democracy: Legal Structure of the Political Process</i> (2d ed. 2002) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <p>Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Is Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act a Victim of Its Own Success?</i>, 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1710 (2004)</p> | 29-30, 32 |
| <p>Katz, Ellen & the Voting Rights Initiative, <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i>, Voting Rights Initiative Database (2005), available at http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/violation_locations.pdf (last visited Feb. 23, 2009) . . .</p> | 26-27 |
| <p>Katz, Ellen, et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i>, 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)</p> | 27 |
| <p><i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing on S. 2703 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i>, 109 Cong. 117 (2006) (statement of Wan J. Kim, Assistant Attorney Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice)</p> | 26 |
| <p>National Commission on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act at Work, 1982-2005, A Report</i> (Feb. 2006), available at http://www.votingrightsact.org/homepageimages/comreport_summary.pdf (last visited Feb. 23, 2009)</p> | 22 |
| <p>Persily, Nathaniel, <i>Options and Strategies for Renewal of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i>, 49 How. L.J. 717 (2006)</p> | 21-23, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007) | 24-27, 32 |
| Pildes, Richard H., <i>Political Avoidance, Constitutional Theory, and the VRA</i> , 117 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 148 (2007) | 22-23, 32 |
| Pildes, Richard H., <i>The Future of Voting Rights Policy: From Anti-Discrimination to the Right to Vote</i> , 49 How. L.J. 741 (2006) | 3, 26-29 |
| Rodriguez, Victor Andres, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 After Boerne: The Beginning of the End of Preclearance</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 769 (2003) | 9-10, 25 |
| S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) | 24 |
| Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2007) | 19, 21 |
| Tucker, James Thomas, <i>Tyranny of the Judiciary: Judicial Dilution of Consent Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 443 (1999) | 8 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Voting Section Home Page, <i>Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions</i> , available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.htm (last visited Feb. 23, 2009) | 23, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Wang, Xi, *The Making of Federal
Enforcement Laws, 1870-1872*,
70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1013 (1995) 9
